

<b>FOR OFFICE USE ONLY</b>	

---

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Jackson to Engrossed House Bill No. 483 by  
Representative Jackson

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, at the end of line 8, change "prevention" to "intervention"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 12, after "reports of" delete the remainder of the line

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 13, after "cancer" and before "to designated" insert "data"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 2, at the end of line 1, change "prevention" to "intervention"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 2, line 2, delete "prevention" and insert in lieu thereof "control"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 6

12 On page 2, line 6, delete "prevention" and insert in lieu thereof "subsequent intervention"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 7

14 On page 2, line 8, delete "prevention" and insert in lieu thereof "intervention"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 8

16 On page 2, line 18, after "Registry" and before "and" insert a comma "," and "the Louisiana  
17 Cancer Research Center,"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 9

19 On page 2, at the beginning of line 20, change "prevention" to "intervention"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 10

21 On page 2, line 26, after "data" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 27 and 28  
22 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 11

24 On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, change "B. The tumor registry" to "A. The Louisiana  
3 Tumor Registry, referred to hereafter in this Section as the "tumor registry","

4 AMENDMENT NO. 13

5 On page 3, delete lines 6 through 11 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof

6 "B.(1) The tumor registry shall collaborate with the National Cancer  
7 Institute, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, the North American  
8 Association of Central Cancer Registries, the International Agency for Research on  
9 Cancer, and any other national or international cancer surveillance program it may  
10 designate in providing cancer data and participating in cancer studies."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 14

12 On page 3, at the beginning of line 12, change "(2)(a)" to "(2)"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

14 On page 3, line 14, after "in" and before "investigating" insert "evaluating programs and"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 16

16 On page 3, line 15, delete "and in evaluating programs." and insert in lieu thereof "through  
17 activities including, without limitation, cooperating with the office of public health in  
18 implementing the program of cancer investigation and intervention provided for in R.S.  
19 40:5.12."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 17

21 On page 3, delete lines 20 through 22 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 18

23 On page 4, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

24 "C.(1) Subject to the limitations of Subsection F of this Section, the tumor  
25 registry shall release case-specific data to persons"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 19

27 On page 4, line 4, after "research" and before the period "." insert "in accordance with  
28 Paragraph (2) of this Subsection"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 20

30 On page 4, line 8, delete "researchers" and insert in lieu thereof "persons or organizations"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 21

32 On page 4, line 16, delete "Signature" and insert in lieu thereof "Execution"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 22

34 On page 4, after line 27, insert the following:

1                   "(3) If a request for data submitted in accordance with the provisions of this  
2                   Subsection is denied by the LSUHSC-New Orleans institutional review board, the  
3                   institutional review board shall provide to the requestor notice in writing of the  
4                   reason for the denial electronically or by postal mail."

5                   AMENDMENT NO. 23

6                   On page 5, at the beginning of line 1, change "E.(1)" to "D.(1)"

7                   AMENDMENT NO. 24

8                   On page 5, line 2, delete "may" and insert in lieu thereof "shall"

9                   AMENDMENT NO. 25

10                  On page 5, at the beginning of line 13, change "F.(1)" to "E.(1)"

11                  AMENDMENT NO. 26

12                  On page 5, line 16, delete "44:1.1" and insert in lieu thereof "44:1"

13                  AMENDMENT NO. 27

14                  On page 5, delete lines 21 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

15                               "(3) The tumor registry may assess a charge to a requestor of data for actual  
16                               costs of compiling and providing the data, and may require payment before  
17                               proceeding to fulfill the data request."

18                  AMENDMENT NO. 28

19                  On page 6, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety

20                  AMENDMENT NO. 29

21                  On page 6, at the beginning of line 4, change "(5)" to "(4)"

22                  AMENDMENT NO. 30

23                  On page 6, line 5, after "existence" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line

24                  AMENDMENT NO. 31

25                  On page 6, delete lines 6 through 18 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

26                               "F.(1) The tumor registry shall not release data in cases in which such data  
27                               would disclose the identity of any person to whom the data relate and thus violate the  
28                               requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act relating to  
29                               uses and disclosure of protected health information (45 CFR 164.514). In such  
30                               situations, the tumor registry may combine more years of cancer data together at the  
31                               census tract level or suppress the data according to the suppression rule of the United  
32                               States Cancer Statistics program."

33                  AMENDMENT NO. 32

34                  On page 6, at the beginning of line 19, change "H.(1)" to "(2)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 33

2 On page 6, line 21, delete "privacy laws." and insert in lieu thereof "laws relating to privacy  
3 of health information."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 34

5 On page 6, line 25, at the beginning of line change "(2)" to "(3)" and after "Paragraph" and  
6 before "of this" delete "(1)" and insert in lieu thereof "(2)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 35

8 On page 6, line 26, delete "may" and insert in lieu thereof "shall"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 36

10 On page 6, line 28, after "protection" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line  
11 and delete line 29 in its entirety

12 AMENDMENT NO. 37

13 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 38

15 On page 7, delete lines 9 and 10 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

16 "G. The tumor registry shall annually prepare a statistical report concerning  
17 cancer rates and counts which includes data at the census tract level, and shall submit  
18 the report"